

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ABFK75

Stainless steel waste bin - 75 liters - with lift lid & foot pedal



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Waste Bin 75 Liters with Lift Lid and Foot Pedal

1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Waste Bin with a capacity of 75 liters is designed for efficient waste disposal in various environments including homes, offices, and commercial settings. Its sturdy stainless steel construction ensures durability and resistance to corrosion. The foot pedal operation allows for hands-free operation, promoting hygiene.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Always keep the bin on a flat surface to prevent tipping. Do not overload the bin beyond its capacity as this may cause it to fall over or break.
- Use Caution with the Lid: The lift lid may close quickly if not held. Keep hands clear of the lid when closing to prevent pinching injuries.
- Foot Pedal Operation: Only use your foot to activate the pedal. Ensure the area around the pedal is clear to prevent accidents.
- Keep Away from Children: This product is not a toy. Use under adult supervision when children are present.
- Proper Waste Disposal: Do not dispose of hazardous waste materials such as chemicals, solvents, or any flammable items.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: ABFK75
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Capacity: 75 Liters
- Dimensions: 48 cm x 40 cm x 80 cm (L x W x H)
- Weight: 5.5 kg
- Features: Lift lid, Foot pedal operation, Fingerprint-resistant finish

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the Product: Open the packaging carefully and remove the waste bin.
2. Select a Location: Choose a flat and stable surface where you intend to place the bin, ensuring it is away from direct sunlight and moisture.
3. Assemble (if required): For models with detachable lids or base, follow the assembly instructions provided in the packaging.
4. Insert Waste Bag: Open the lid by using the foot pedal. Place a compatible waste bag inside the bin ensuring it fits securely around the rim.

5. Operation

1. Opening the Lid: Step on the foot pedal located at the base of the bin to lift the lid automatically.
2. Disposing of Waste: Place waste into the bin while the lid is open. Ensure that the waste is properly secured in a bag to prevent spills.
3. Closing the Lid: Remove your foot from the pedal and the lid will gently close.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe the exterior with a soft cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners to prevent scratching the surface.
- Interior Maintenance: Remove the waste bag regularly to prevent odors and clean the inside with warm soapy water.
- Lid Mechanism: Occasionally lubricate the foot pedal mechanism to ensure smooth operation.

7. Troubleshooting

- Lid Does Not Open: Check if the foot pedal is obstructed or if the lid latching mechanism requires lubrication.
- Bin Tipping Over: Ensure the bin is on a flat, level surface and not overloaded. Redistribute the waste if necessary.
- Odors: Ensure that waste bags are sealed properly, and clean the interior of the bin as needed.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the waste bin in accordance with local regulations regarding waste disposal and recycling. Stainless steel is recyclable. Ensure it is clean before disposal.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Abfallbehälter mit Hebedeckel und Fußpedal - 75 Liter

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem neuen Edelstahl-Abfallbehälter mit Hebedeckel und Fußpedal! Dieser hochwertige Abfallbehälter ist ideal für den Einsatz in Haushalten, Büros, Gastronomie und öffentlichen Einrichtungen. Er bietet eine hygienische und benutzerfreundliche Lösung zur Abfallentsorgung.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie den Abfallbehälter nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie den Abfallbehälter außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Behälter auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie es, scharfe, heiße oder ätzende Gegenstände in den Behälter zu werfen.
- Bei Beschädigungen des Behälters hiermit sofort den Betrieb einstellen und den Hersteller kontaktieren.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: ABFK75
- Material: Edelstahl
- Fassungsvermögen: 75 Liter
- Maße: H 80 cm, B 40 cm, T 40 cm
- Farbe: Edelstahl gebürstet
- Öffnungsmechanismus: Fußpedal
- Abdeckung: Hebedeckel
- Verwendung: Innen- und Außenbereich

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Entfernen Sie den Abfallbehälter vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
2. Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind und keine Schäden aufweisen.
3. Stellen Sie den Behälter an den gewünschten Ort auf, vorzugsweise an einer leicht zugänglichen Stelle.
4. Achten Sie darauf, dass genügend Platz vorhanden ist, um das Pedal zu bedienen.
5. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Abfallbehälters, bevor Sie ihn verwenden.

5. Betrieb

Um den Abfallbehälter zu öffnen, drücken Sie einfach mit dem Fuß auf das Pedal. Der Hebedeckel öffnet sich automatisch, sodass Sie bequem Ihren Abfall entsorgen können. Lassen Sie das Pedal los, um den Deckel automatisch zu schließen. Achten Sie darauf, den Behälter nicht über das maximale Füllvolumen hinaus zu befüllen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Abfallbehälter regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder Schwämme, da diese die Oberfläche zerkratzen können.
- Trocknen Sie den Behälter gründlich ab, um Wasserflecken zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie das Fußpedal und den Hebedeckel regelmäßig auf Funktionalität und reinigen Sie sie bei Bedarf.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Der Deckel öffnet sich nicht.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Pedal blockiert ist oder ob der Behälter überfüllt ist.
- Problem: Der Hebedeckel schließt nicht richtig.
 - Lösung: Garantie, dass keine Objekte den Deckel blockieren.
- Problem: Rostflecken auf der Oberfläche.
 - Lösung: Reinigen Sie die Stelle sofort und verwenden Sie Edelstahlpflegeprodukte.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie den Abfallbehälter gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung. Der Edelstahl kann recycelt werden; bringen Sie das Produkt zu einem entsprechenden Recyclingzentrum.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de ABFK75

1. Algemene Informatie

De ABFK75 is een hoogwaardige keukenmachine ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik. Het product is vervaardigd met de beste materialen om een lange levensduur en betrouwbare prestaties te waarborgen. Deze handleiding biedt essentiële informatie over de functies, installatie en onderhoud van de ABFK75.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding volledig door voordat u de ABFK75 gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond staat voordat u het in gebruik neemt.
- Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Voorkom contact met bewegende delen tijdens gebruik.
- Houd het apparaat buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Gebruik geen accessoires die niet door de fabrikant zijn aanbevolen.
- Controleer regelmatig op schade aan het snoer, het apparaat zelf en hulpstukken. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het beschadigd is.
- Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een geaard stopcontact met de juiste voltage.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: ABFK75
- Voltage: 230V
- Vermogen: 1500W
- Capaciteit: 75 liter
- Afmetingen: 800 x 600 x 900 mm
- Gewicht: 100 kg

4. Installatie en Setup

- Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen van de ABFK75 in de verpakking zitten. Controleer op eventuele beschadigingen.
- Plaats de ABFK75 op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond, met voldoende ruimte voor gebruik en ventilatie.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaard stopcontact dat overeenkomt met de voltagespecificaties.
- Zorg voor een goede waterafvoer als het apparaat gebruik maakt van water.
- Volg de instructies om de accessoires correct aan te sluiten en vast te zetten.
- Voer een test uit om te controleren of het apparaat correct functioneert.

5. Bediening

- Volg de gebruikersinstructies om het apparaat aan te zetten.
- Selecteer de gewenste instellingen en functie via de bedieningspanelen.
- Controleer regelmatig het proces om ervoor te zorgen dat alles correct verloopt.
- Gebruik de tijdsinstellingen om de duur van de werking in te stellen indien nodig.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Schakel het apparaat uit en ontkoppel het voordat u begint met reinigen.
- Gebruik een vochtige doek en milde zeep om de buitenkant van het apparaat schoon te maken.
- Reinig alle verwijderbare onderdelen met warm water en een niet-schurend reinigingsmiddel.
- Droog de onderdelen grondig af voordat u ze terugplaatst.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele tekenen van slijtage en voer onderhoud uit volgens de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Het apparaat gaat niet aan: Controleer of het apparaat correct is aangesloten op het stopcontact.
- Het apparaat maakt ongebruikelijke geluiden: Controleer of er geen voorwerpen vastzitten in de mechanische onderdelen.
- Er komt geen voedsel uit het apparaat: Controleer of het correct is ingesteld en of de ingrediënten goed zijn voorbereid.

8. Afvalverwerking

- Werp het apparaat niet weg met normaal huishoudelijk afval.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingscentrum voor informatie over hoe u het apparaat op een milieuvriendelijke manier kunt weggoien.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of problemen met de ABFK75, neem contact op met onze klantenservice:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Cubo de Basura de Acero Inoxidable de 75 Litros con Tapa Elevable y Pedal

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir nuestro cubo de basura de acero inoxidable de 75 litros con tapa elevable y pedal. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución durable y eficiente para la gestión de residuos en su hogar o lugar de trabajo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este cubo está diseñado exclusivamente para la recolección de residuos. No utilice el cubo para otros fines.
- Instrucciones de Manipulación: Evite el contacto con bordes afilados o partes móviles. Mantenga el cubo en un lugar estable y plano.
- Riesgo de Caídas: Asegúrese de que el cubo esté correctamente cerrado y no esté sobrecargado.
- Mantenimiento Eléctrico (si aplica): No permita que el agua u otros líquidos entren en cualquier parte eléctrica del producto.
- Mantenga Fuera del Alcance de los Niños: Este producto no es un juguete. Mantenga fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas.
- Materiales Peligrosos: No coloque en el cubo materiales inflamables o peligrosos.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad: 75 litros
- Tipo de Tapa: Elevable con pedal
- Dimensiones (AxLxH): 40 cm x 60 cm x 70 cm
- Color: Acero inoxidable pulido
- Uso: Interior / Exterior
- Sistema de Pedal: Sí, accionamiento mediante pedal para una apertura manos libres.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Ubicación: Coloque el cubo en un lugar seco y limpio, alejado de la luz solar directa y fuentes de calor.
- Ensamblaje:
 1. Retire el cubo y todos sus componentes de la caja.
 2. Verifique que no falten piezas.
 3. Si el cubo tiene componentes separados, siga las instrucciones de ensamblaje incluidas en el paquete.
 4. Asegúrese de que la tapa esté correctamente alineada con el cuerpo del cubo.
- Prueba de funcionamiento:
 1. Presione el pedal para asegurarse de que la tapa se abre correctamente.
 2. Ajuste cualquier parte suelta si es necesario.

5. Operación

- Utilice el pedal para abrir la tapa y deseche sus residuos.
- Asegúrese de cerrar la tapa después de usar, para evitar olores y mantener la higiene.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Limpie el exterior e interior del cubo con un paño suave y detergente suave.
- Desinfección: Se recomienda desinfectar el cubo mensualmente.
- Revisión del Pedal: Revise periódicamente el sistema del pedal para asegurarse de que funciona sin problemas.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- La tapa no se abre al pisar el pedal:
 - Verifique si hay objetos obstruyendo el mecanismo.
 - Asegúrese de que el pedal esté correctamente instalado y no dañado.
- Apariencia de manchas de óxido:
 - Limpie con productos adecuados para acero inoxidable y evite el uso de productos abrasivos.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto contiene materiales que pueden ser reciclables.
- Consulte a su autoridad local sobre cómo deshacerse de productos de acero inoxidable y asegúrese de seguir las regulaciones relacionadas con la eliminación de residuos.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o más información, por favor contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Número de teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestro cubo de basura. Su satisfacción es nuestra prioridad.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Poubelle en acier inoxydable de 75 litres avec couvercle à levier et pédale

1. Informations générales

La poubelle en acier inoxydable de 75 litres est conçue pour offrir une solution élégante et pratique pour la gestion des déchets dans divers environnements, tels que les restaurants, les cuisines commerciales et les espaces publics. Son couvercle à levier et sa pédale facilitent une utilisation sans contact, garantissant ainsi une propreté optimale.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Usage prévu : Ce produit est destiné uniquement à des fins de collecte de déchets. Évitez d'y placer des objets dangereux, corrosifs ou inflammables.
- Manipulation : Ne soulevez pas la poubelle par le couvercle ou la pédale. Utilisez les poignées latérales lors du déplacement.
- Environnement : Placez la poubelle sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter les chutes.
- Entretien : Inspectez régulièrement pour détecter toute usure. Remplacez les pièces endommagées immédiatement.
- Interdiction de l'utilisation par des enfants : Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants sans surveillance d'un adulte.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Capacité : 75 litres
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de couvercle : À levier
- Fonctionnement : Pédale
- Dimensions : 70 cm (H) x 40 cm (L) x 30 cm (P)
- Poids : 8 kg

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Déballez soigneusement la poubelle et retirez tout le matériel d'emballage.
2. Placez la poubelle sur une surface plane, dans un emplacement pratique et accessible.
3. Assurez-vous que le couvercle à levier est en position ouverte pendant l'installation.
4. Vérifiez que la pédale fonctionne correctement en appuyant dessus.
5. Pour un rendu visuel optimal, vous pouvez essuyer la surface extérieure avec un produit de nettoyage doux.

5. Fonctionnement

1. Utilisez la pédale pour ouvrir le couvercle sans contact.
2. Jetez les déchets dans la poubelle.
3. Relâchez la pédale pour fermer le couvercle.
4. Pour vider la poubelle, soulevez le couvercle et retirez le sac poubelle.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement la poubelle avec un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif.
- Essuyez également la pédale et le couvercle pour éviter l'accumulation de saleté.
- Ne plongez pas la poubelle dans l'eau et évitez les abrasifs qui pourraient rayer l'acier inoxydable.

7. Dépannage

- La pédale ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez si des débris bloquent le mécanisme. Nettoyez si nécessaire.
- Fuite de liquide : Assurez-vous que le sac poubelle est bien fixé afin d'éviter les fuites. Remplacez le sac si nécessaire.
- Mauvaise odeur : Nettoyez l'intérieur de la poubelle et changez le sac régulièrement.

8. Mise au rebut

Lorsque la poubelle arrive en fin de vie, veuillez la recycler de manière responsable. L'acier inoxydable peut être recyclé impunément. Consultez les autorités locales pour des instructions sur le recyclage des déchets.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Contenitore per Rifiuti in Acciaio Inossidabile da 75 Litri con Coperchio a Sollevamento e Pedale

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro contenitore per rifiuti in acciaio inox da 75 litri. Questo prodotto è progettato per garantire una gestione dei rifiuti igienica ed efficiente, adatto per ambienti domestici e commerciali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che il contenitore sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare il contenitore oltre la sua capacità massima di 75 litri.
- Tenere il contenitore lontano da fonti di calore e fiamme.
- Non utilizzare il contenitore per rifiuti pericolosi o infiammabili.
- Mantenere il coperchio chiuso quando non è in uso per prevenire fuoriuscite di odori.
- Manipolare sempre il contenitore con attenzione, evitando il contatto diretto con le mani su superfici sporche.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Capacità: 75 litri
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Tipo di apertura: Coperchio a sollevamento automatico con pedale
- Dimensioni: 60 cm x 40 cm x 75 cm
- Peso: 10 kg

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Rimuovere il contenitore dalla confezione e controllare che non ci siano danni.
- Posizionare il contenitore in un'area adeguata, lontano da correnti d'aria e fonti di calore.
- Assicurarsi che il coperchio si apra senza ostacoli premendo delicatamente il pedale.
- Non è necessaria alcuna installazione aggiuntiva; il contenitore è pronto per l'uso immediato.

5. Funzionamento

- Per aprire il coperchio, premere il pedale con il piede.
- Dopo l'uso, il coperchio si chiuderà automaticamente per garantire la massima igiene.
- Assicurarsi che il sacco della spazzatura sia fissato saldamente all'interno per evitare fuoriuscite.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'esterno del contenitore con un detergente neutro e un panno morbido.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive che potrebbero graffiare la superficie in acciaio inox.
- Svuotare il contenitore quando necessario e sostituire il sacco della spazzatura.
- Fare attenzione a pulire la base e l'area intorno al pedale per mantenerlo privo di sporco.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il coperchio non si apre quando si preme il pedale, controllare se vi è un'ostruzione.
- In caso di odori sgradevoli persistenti, pulire il contenitore e sostituire il sacco della spazzatura.
- Se il pedale è allentato, controllare i meccanismi di collegamento e ripristinarli se necessario.

8. Smaltimento

Il contenitore è riciclabile. Quando non è più utilizzabile, smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti per garantire un corretto riciclo dei materiali.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare il servizio clienti:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania